
• • 
FLOlllDA ll'tJBLIC SDVICB COMMISS I ON 

C.pit&l Circl e Office Center e 2St0 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaa•ee, Wlorida 32399- 0850 

lrJtOII1 

U1 

AOBNDA1 

11&112BAH~lllll 

September t, 19 96 

D:IVISION 07 WATD r. NUTBWATD (D Y D~) ~-,v /JfJ 
D:IUC'1'0Jl, DIVISION 01' UCORDS AND~OJtTINO (BAY. 0) ' . \-._ 

D:IVISIOJr or r.zoar. sJrtVIczs (WILL ~r N 
DOCI:JI'l' HO. i•W{I • L1D SUZY tl"l'ILI'l"IBS , INC, -
Ul'Ll:CA'l'ION l'OJl 8'1'An" ASSIS'l'BD JtA'l'B CASB 
comrrY I DKSO'l'O 

09/16/ '16 - UGt1LAJt ACDNDA - 11'Jt0 11'0SBD ACJBNCY ACTION -
IW'lBJt&SiKD PDSONS KAY PAJt'l"ICIPA'l'B 

15- ICOR'l'B KRZCTIVB DATB1 November 30 , 1997 
(SUC) 

SPBCIAL Df8"1'Rt'IC'l'IORS1 S1 \ PSC\WAM\ 

DOCUMENT HlJHlrR-DATE 

9~~ I S£P -4 :!: 
FPSC - R£CORDS/REPORTIHG 



• • 
J'IOC7ft 110. '607 u -ws 
Sept.mber t ,, 1996 

ISSQB HQ. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

s 

Sohedu1e 1 

TABLB OP CONTBHTS 

PBBCRimQH 

Case Background 

Request for Emergency Wastewater 
Rates (DEWBERRY, DAVIS, WILLIAMS) 

Request f r 1r Emergency Wastewater 
Service A1railability Chargee 
(DEWBERRY, DAVIS, WILLIAMS) 

Security Required for Rate Protection 
(DEWBERRY) 

Bft:ective Date (DEWBERRY) 

Close Docket 
(DEWBERRY, DAVIS, WILLIAMS) 

Calculation of Emergency Waetewat e,r 
Rates 

i 

2 

3 

6 

8 

1 0 

11 

12 



• 
DOa.T NO. 9607J9-WS 
September 4, 1996 

• 
CASI BACE<lROllHD 

Lake Suzy Utilities, Inc. (utility) is a Class c water and 
wastewater utility located i .n Desoto COunty . The Commission 
granted the utility's Certi ficate Nos. 490- W and 416-S in Docket 
No. 850790-NS, by Order No. 16935 , issued December 9, 1986. 

The utility purchases water from Desoto COunty and resells it 
to its customers . The utility is currently providing wastewater 
treatment for some of its c•JJJtomers. However, some o f the 
utility's wastewater customer/ • are being s e rviced by Kingsway 
Properties, Inc., a juriadictioa al utility. Based on the utility's 
1995 annual report, the utility provides wastewater service t o 54 
customers. 

The utility's initial rates and rate structure were approved 
by Desoto COunty. These rates with some modification were approved 
by the Commission when the utility was granted operating 
certificates for water and wastewater . Sin.ce that time, t he 
utility's rates have bee.n increased through price index and pass 
through applications from 1987 through 1991. The utility has not 
b.a.d a prior ~~ate case. 

On July 3, 1996, the utility applied for this staff assisted 
rate C&Se . In its applicat ' on, t he utility requested interim 
(.emergency) rates and interim service availability charges for 
wastewater. This recommendation addresses the utility• s request 
f o r emergency rates and service availability charges. 

-2-



• 
DOC'JCft 110. 960799 -ws 
September 4, 1996 

• 
PISCVSSIQH or ISSQIS 

ISSQI 11 Should Lake Suzy Utilities, Inc.'s request for emergency 
waetewater rate relief be granted and if so, what is the 
appropriate increase and what are the appropriate rates? 

' ................. ., •. 1 Yes, tt•ff it ngmnman4inq that the CO!!!I!Iillion in 
t:hil Qllt a,lloy • l>roa4u appligatlon of IJ!Itrqtncy raltu than it 
hi• 4PQ• iA p11t 91111. The utility should be granted emergency 
waatewatar relief designed to !Jenerate additional annual revenues 
of $13,353, an increue of 3.1. on·. The recommended rates are 
incorporated into staff's recom.nendation below. (BBTHE11, DEWBERRY, 
PAVIS I Wl;LLUJ.lS) 

STAR ADLJIIS 1 Lake Suzy has requested an emergency rate increase 
pending c~letion of its staff assisted rate case (SARC) . 
Traditionally, the Coaliseion has granted emergency rateo only in 
unique ci%'CIIUUtances, because there is typically a lack of adequate 
financial d:iata to set rates until the staff audit is completed. 
Tbe Coaw1ealon baa alao been reluctant to grant emergency rates due 
to ita co,nctirD over Clue C utilities' ability to refund. Both of 
tbeee concerna stem from a deaire to protect the raLepayers in the 
event rates are aet too high. au, A...SL,, Order No. PSC- 93-0633-
POP-SU, Order Granting Bmergt ,,cy Temporary Rates and Placing Docket 
in Monitor Status, In Re: Ap\Jlication for Staff-Assisted Rate Case 
by L.C.M. Seye; Authority in L§e County, 93 PPSC 4:608, April 22, 
1993. 

In past caaes, the Commission bas considered a unique 
circwutance to be when a utility is in receivership and is un.able 
to cover operating expenses. In rest ricting emergency relief to 
auch cirCUIII8tanceo, the Commission baa attempted to encour age 
timely seeking of rate relief. au, ~, Order No. PSC-94 - 1053-
POP-WS, Order Denying Petition for Emergency Rates or for 
Reconsideration of Order No. 24653, In Re: Application for Staff­
Asaiatod Rato Case in Volusia County by PINE ISLNID UTILITY 
CORPQRATION, 94 PPSC 8 1510, August 29, 1994 (emergency rates denied 
because appropriate only where immediate and urgent need in very 
unique circumstance&). ~Order No. PSC-93 - 1844-FOP-WS, Order 
Granting Bllergency Ratea and Cb.a.rges, In Re: Application for Staff­
A&ittod BAte Caoo in Marion Coynty by ASTOR WSST. INC., 93 PSPC 
12:528, December 28, 1993 (Commission does no t ordinarily consider 
emergency rates in a SARC unless utility is in receivership, in 
order to encourage ti~~~ely seeking of rate relief) . 

Staff believes that one of tho most urgent needs i n 
ratomaking i.e to provide the utility with the opportunity to 
generate fundll for ito financial and oporati oMl stability. 
Florida Sta·tutee recognize this objective by providing means for 

-3 -



• 
J)OC •rr JIO. U07U-111 
8ept=bu- • I 1U' 

• 
Cla .. A and B utilities to remain whole during a rate proceedi.ng. 
However, it appears that the statutes provide no wch express 
protection for Class c utilities. In fact, regulatory lag actually 
works aga~t this objective. Por example, by following the time 
schedule of a typical ataff-aaaioted rate case, the earliest date 
at which Lake SUzy could hope to receive compensatory rates would 
be March 1997. At. that point, the utility would have incurred an 
additional $8,501 in unrecoverable losses . In order t o provide a 
perapectiva on the aagnitude of these loaaea, $8,501 is 24 percent 
o f the utility' s annual revenues . Since denial of the emergency 
rate reque.t will adver .. ly impact this utility, staff believes 
that Lake Suzy' a wastewater revenue abort fall is a circumstance 
that presents an i ... diate and urgent need for rate relief . 

Although, Lake SU:ty ia not in receivership, ita operating 
expenses ~exceed ita revenues by a significant amount. Without 
... rge.ncy rate relief , these loaaea will be unrecoverable, thereby, 
haradng the financial and operational s tability of the utility. 
Staff believes a utility's operational stability and the health of 
ita cuatoaaera can be jeopard.izttd if it ia not financially sound . 
Zh•rafqrt. •t•(f i• rag• =n4ipq ~hat th• cnmms••ion 1n t hi• a••• 
ellqy a broa4tr appligat;iop of =•mggy r at11 tb•n i ;. htf don• i n I:'t; qaatt. Staff believes tb \t emergency ratoa should be allowed 

n this caae in order to pro .. ect the utility from unrecoverable 
loeaes and to improve ita financial and operational stability. 

staff baa analyzed 0 t. M expe.n.eea reported on the 1995 
annual report , cocnpared them to e.xpe.nsea the commission has allowed 
in past ~aes for like abed utilities, and found them to be 
rea.onable. COnsistent with past cases, the recoanended rates 
allow recovery of only necessary day- to-day operating expenses and 
real estate and payroll taxes . These rates are conservative in that 
they do not inclu.de depreciation f'.xpeDSe or return on investm'!nt, 
although :h.e utility r equested inclusion of these expenses. 

The utility has been certificated and under present 
manage111ent ,since 1986. Put operating losses have been covered by 
cash advances from related parties, and the utility baa secured 
funding for the needed improvements. Staff therefore believes the 
utility baa the ability to cocnply with the escrow requirements 
recommended in I•aue 3. 

In conclusion, staff recommends that the utility's 
wastewater 8}'ateaa be granted eurgency rate relief aa follows. 

The utility requested an emergency increase in revenue of 
$23,579, (6? . 1lt). The requested incre.ase include<' the recovery of 
the difference between annual revenues o f $35,134 and total 
operating •xpenae, which inoludrts operation and maintenance expense 

- 4 -



I 

• 
DOCKZT MO. ,60799-WS 
Sept.-bar 4 ,, 1!196 

• 
(O&M) , depreciation expense and taxes other than i ncome. The 
utility' • reque•t &leo inclYded tJydgeted ofUcer!J ~Jalaries and 
employee benefits for 1996. Staff's recommended r ates cover only 
necessary day-to-day O&M expenses and real estate and payroll taxes 
as reported in 1995. The in.c rease should be designed to generate 
additional annual r evenues of $13,353, an increase of 38 .01\'. The 
cal.culation of s t aff's recommended emergency rates are shown on 
Schedule No. 1 . A schedule of the utility's existing rat es and 
staff ' s recommended rates follows: 

Motor Bizo 
All Sizes 

Gollonago Cb•rqo 

Wastewater 
Monthly Rates 

Residential Seryice 

Rx1ating Rates 
$13.59 X 1. 3801 

PeJ: l , OQO gAllon§ $ ~ .OQ ; ~.3801 
(10,000 gall. max. ) 

Recommended 
Emergency 

Rates 
$ 18.76 

$ 2.76 

Multi-Residential and Qeneral Seryice 

Motor Size 
5/8" X 3/4" 

1" 
1 :.n• 

2" 

GallQ"naqo Ch•rae 
Per 1,000 gall ons 

Existing Ra,tes 
$13.59 X 1.3801 

3 2.63 X 1.3801 
65.22 X 1.3801 

105.63 X 1.3801 

$ 2.39 X 1.3801 

-5-

Recommended 
Emergency 

Rate a 
$ 18.76 

415.03 
90.01 

1415.78 

$ 3 . 30 



• 
t&o7n-ws 

Septe.bm: 4., 1U6 

• 
JSSUI a: Should Lake suzy Utilities, lnc. 's request fo.r emergency 
wastewater service availability cbargelf be granted and if so, what 
are the appropriate charges. 

UCQIOI'INI)ATJOll: Yes, the utility'" request for emergency 
wastewater service availability charges should be granted . The 
utility should be authorized to charge the recommended charges 
listed in the etaff analyaia. {DBWBERRY, DAVIS) 

fTIR AIQLXIIS : Order No. 1 6935 . issued December 9, 1 986, in 
Docket No. 850790-WS, approved serv tce availability oha.rges for the 
utility's water system. At that time the utility's wastewater was 
bei.ng treated by King.way Properties, Inc., a jurisdictional 
utility. 'l'he utility had no investment in the Kingsway System and 
a wastewater serVice availability charge was not needed. Since 
that time the utility conatructed its own 50 ,000 gpd treatment 
plant . The Department of Environmental Protection CORP) , by a 
conaent order, daring the first part of 1994, required the utility 
to upgrade itJ waetewater system to comply with treatment and 
discharge standard8 . ln ita .,,. · licat ion for t .his rate case the 
utility baa provided estimated' costs for upgrading the existing 
waetewater treatment system for compliance, the capacity of th.e 
upgraded plant and the gpd usage per equivalent residential 
connection (BRC). The utility also calculated and requested a 
aervica availability charge of $2,135 par connection . 

Baaed on information submitted by the utility, the utility's 
exiatiDg capacity for the wastewater treat.ment plant is so, 000 gpd . 
The utilit y is adding cap.acity of 37,000 gpd, which will increase 
total capacity to 87,000 gpd. The utility's s tated average usage 
is. 190 gpd per BRC. Using this information the utility's 
wast-atar treatment plant can accomodat e 4 58 ERCs (87, 000 gpd/190 
gpd) . 

Baaed on the utility's 1995 annual report, the utility 
provides wu1:ewater service to s• customers. The utility has no 
('Qm!iasiCIIl approved ~ce availability charges and has connected 
these custoa~rs without collecting e charge. The annual reports 
show contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) for wastewater, 
which appears to have been contributed by a developer. Even though 
the utility never collected eervice availability chargee from the 
existing customers, staff beliflvee that emergency service 
availability cbax:ges should be C!'loulated to include the total 
number of DCs tbe wastewater system can accomodate. Spreading the 
cost over total BRCs provides a more equitable share for future 
cotmections . 

-6-



• 
tnnt-ws 

Sept.aber '• ltt' 

• 
Sta.ff ba.s calculated service ava.ilability charges usi.ng 

information provided by the utility and net plant and CI.AC balances 
from the 1995 annual r~port. Total BRCe bave been used with an 
eatilll&ted build out of ten years. This information is unaudited. 
However, following the schedule for this rate case the earliest 
date the utility can collect Coae1ssion approved charges f o r 
wastewater is March 1997. If new customers are connected t o the 
~em prior to this date without tbe approval of emergency 
charges, the utility will never be able to collect from those 
customers. As addressed in Issue 3, staff is recommending t bat the 
emergency service availability cb4r2es collected prior t o t he 
CCnnission'e final decision be held subject to refund . The 
coant as ion baa approved interim service availability charges. a.w=., 
L,SL.., Order Jro. 20639, issued January 20, 1989, grantlng lnterlm 
service avallabllity charges subject to refund for Continental 
Qountrv Cl\lb. Inc. and Order No. 20822, issued February 28, 1989, 
granting interim service availability charges for Radnor/Plantation 
Corporation d/b/a Plantation Qtilitiee. A schedule of staff's 
reCOIIIIIIended charges follows: 

Woatoptor 
Seryice Ayail&bility Cbarges 

P1ant capacity 
Main extension 

-7-

Staff's Recoaunended 
Bmergency Charges 
$ 639 
$ 920 
$1,55 9 



• 
liOCU't 110. 9607 u -ws 
September 4, 1956 

• 
%1101 3: Should Lake suzy Utilities, Inc. be required to provide 
ellllergency rate protection, and if so, in what form and i n what 
&IIIOWlt? 

IICf!N'"'OATJOH: Yes, La)te Suzy Utilities, Inc. should be ordered 
to -tabliah an escrow account with an independent financial 
inatit~tion, to remain in effect until a final Commission Order is 
issued. Tbe utility should provide rerun.d security by placing in 
escrow the difference in the old and new emergency wast ewater 
rates, and the total amount of emergency wastewater s e rvice 
availability charges. 

The utility should maintai.n a record of the amount of the 
revenues that are subject to refund. In addition, aft e r the 
increased rate.a and charges are in effect, the utility should f ile 
reports witb the Division of Water and Wastewater no later than 2 0 
days after each monthly billing. These reports shall indicate the 
amount of revenue collected undflr the increased rates and charges. 
(DEMBBRRY} 

ID'All AlfALU%8 : This recoaunendation proposes an increase in 
wastewater rates and service availability charges . In order to 
protect the cuatoa~ers i.n the event that t he fi.nal rates and c harges 
are leas than those received as a result of the emergency increase 
authorized, it is recommended that the utility provide refund 
security by placing in eac.row the difference in the old and new 
e-rgency wa.atewater rates, and the total amount o f e mergency 
wutewater service availability charges. The recommended rates and 
charges collected by the utility shall be subject to the refund 
provisiona discussed below. 

The utility should be authorized to collect the emergency 
rates and charge.& afte.r staff approves: the security for potential 
refund, th~ copy of the proposed customer noti ce, and the r e v i sed 
tariff sheets. The utility should establish an escrow agreement 
with an independent financial institution. 

The following conditio.na should be part of the agreement: 

1} No funds in the escrow account may be wi thdrawn by the 
utility without the express approval ot the Commission. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a r o fund to the cuatom.ers is required, all inter est 
earn.ed by the escrow a ccount shall be distributed to t he 
customers. 

- 8· 



. ' • 
DOCDT 110. u 01 u -ws 
Scpteaber t, 1"6 

• 
f) If a refund to the customers is not required, the 

interest earned by the escrow account shall revert to the 
utility. 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be availal;lle 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
repreeentative at all times. 

6) Tbe &IIIOUDt of revenue subject to refund s hall be 
deposited in the escrow account within seven days o f 
receipt. 

7) Tbis escrow account is established by the direction of 
the Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose (s) 
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Consentino y. Rlson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Pla. 3d DCA 
1972), escrow accounts are not subjact to garnishments. 

8) Tbe Director of Recorda and Reporting lllUIJt be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement. 

In no iutan~ should the maintenance and adiiiJ.nistrative costs 
associ.ated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility. An 
accounting of all monies received as a result of the rate increase 
should be waaintai.Ded by the utility. This accounting must specify 
by wboca and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to RUle 25-30.360(t), Florida Administrative Code. 

Tbe utility should also maintain a record of the amount of the 
revenues that are subject to refund. In addition, after the 
increased rates and charges are in effect, the utility should file 
reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no later than 20 
days after each monthly billing. These reports shall indicate the 
amount of revenue colle.cted under the increased rates and charges. 

-9-



. . • 
DO' 'ft 110. ~60799-WS 
lept.aber 4, 1996 

• 
XIIQI t : What is the appropriate effective date of the increased 
emergency vaetewater ratee and ser.vice availability chargee? 

UeotrflWATIOJI: The approved emergency vastewater rates and 
eervica availability chargee should be effective for eervice 
rendered u of the stamped approval date on the revised tariff 
ebeete provided cuetomere have received notice, in accor dance with 
Rule 25-30.475, Plorida Adminietrative Code. The utility must 
provide proof that the cuetomers have received not ice within ten 
daya of the date of the notice. Tari ff sheets will be appr oved 
upon ataff'a verification that the tariff sheets are consistent 
with the Commission'• decieio1, that the propoeed customer notice 
ia adequate, and that the required security hae been provided . I n 
no event eball the rates be effective for services render ed prior 
to the a tamped approval date. (DBWBBRRY) 

8'fAll •QLXI%8 : The approved emergency rates should be effective 
for aervice rendered aa of t:' 1 stamped approval date on the revised 
tariff abeets, provi~ed cuetomers have received notice, in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.475, Florida Administrative Code . The 
utility muat provide proof that the customers have received notice 
within ten days of the notice. Tariff sheets will be approved upon 
ataff' a veri ficat ion that the t ariff s hec.ta are conListe nt vith the 
Commiaaion'e decision, that the proposed customer notice is 
adequate, and that the required security baa been provided. I n no 
event ahall the rates be effective for services rendered prior t o 
the etamped approval date. 

· 10-



.. • 
DOCEKT 10. 960799-WB 
Sept.-ber '· 1996 

ISSVJ 5: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
: No, this docket should remain open for t he 

proceaaiug of the staff-assisted rate case. (DBWBBRRY, DAVIS, 
WILLIAMS) 

mR !QfUII: This petition for emergen.cy rate relief was filed 
within the context of a ataff-aasbted rate case. Staff has 
scheduled a recocamendation considering all pertine.nt aspects of t he 
SARC: for ebe January 21, 1997, agenda conference. Staff will rmake 
a recoaaendation regarding closirg the docket at that time . 

- l l-



.. 
LNCE 8UZY UT1UT1ES, INC. 
DOCI<ET NO. 1180788-WS • • 
CAI.CUlATION Of EMERGENCY RATE INCREASE (WMTEWATER) 
SCHEDUlE NO. 1 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER ACCOUNT 1TTtE 

101 sa· t• -s Wegee. Emp~oyeee 
710 Purct I ~ W.ltn~lllll:r TINimlnt 
711 ~~Elll*-
715 Pun:belld Pow~' Expense 
720 f'I1I Wl.nc!SI"I II 
730 Contraii!SeMcee 
740 Renea 
750 li'n,.ftllpOIIIllllllrl:lllllloidltlni Ellpll In 
765 ...._&pen.. 
m f'I c Ill - Elcpena• 

Totll 0 & M Elqlenle 
Ot:*•IO&..ou 

PER 1m 
ANNUAL 
REPORT 

$ 35,134 

$ 1,4111 
2,876 
1,385 
5,408 
8,812 

18,388 
6.288 
1,0811 

705 
2.213 

$ 46620 
$ 

'
12:H2l 

Qmm••ll fpr lncyp• SJP'eed 'I> fsx Ng!tletpry "'M"'Wd'"' 

llla'I I I l in~ 
ElclldliO Revwiue 

·12· 

s1o,:sae 
2.208 

158 
Sf2,762 /.1155- $13.353 ~In Revenue 

$13,353 • 38.01'lt lnc:r.M 
$35,134 


	11-21 No. - 2111
	11-21 No. - 2112
	11-21 No. - 2113
	11-21 No. - 2114
	11-21 No. - 2115
	11-21 No. - 2116
	11-21 No. - 2117
	11-21 No. - 2118
	11-21 No. - 2119
	11-21 No. - 2120
	11-21 No. - 2121
	11-21 No. - 2122
	11-21 No. - 2123



